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Instructions for Installation 

And Operation 

 Attention: 
Do not remove the bindings holding the two extension arms until fully assembled. These are 
spring-loaded and can cause serious injury if allowed to spring free. 

Attention: 

Read  this  instruction  manual  carefully  and  completely  before  mounting  and 

usage. Keep this manual for future reference. 

Dear Customer:  

Congratulations and thank you for buying an awning from us. To enjoy this product for a long time 

and for your own and the safety of other people please obey the mounting instructions. 

Before you start mounting and using the awning, please get familiar with this product. Make sure all parts listed up 

in below packing lists are delivered and intact. If you find that there are parts missing or damaged please do not 

install the awning but contact after service . Do not start the mounting if parts are missing. 
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List of the parts 

Item Name picture quantity 

1 Roller(left) 1 

2 Roller(right) 1 

3 Torsion bar 

with arm(left) 

1 

4 Torsion bar 

with 

arm(right) 

1 

5 Front 

bar(left) 

1 

6 Front 

bar(right) 

1 

7 Cloth guiding 

wire 

3 

Item Name picture quantity Item Name picture quantity 

8 Hand crank 1 9 

Gear box 

with left 

roller 

support 

1 

10 

Roller 

support(right) 1 11 Front bar 

foot 

2 

12 Fabric 1 13 Wall 

bracket 

2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m) 

3 (3.95x2.5m) 

14 Expansion 

bolt 

4 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m,                          

2.95x2.5m)

6 (3.95x2.5m) 

15 Hexagon 

bolt 

2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m) 

3 (3.95x2.5m) 

16 Self-locking 

nut 

2 17 Roller 

connector 

1 

18 Cover of front 

bar 2 

19 Allen 

wrench 

1 

20 Wood screw 

M10*80 

4 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m) 

6 (3.95x2.5m) 

* If you want to install the product on wooden wall, Please choose part 20 instead of  part 14.
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Description of Awning 
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Important Safety Instructions 

Warning: For your own and the safety of other persons it is important to follow below instructions and 

obey warnings. 

Symbol explanation 

This warning triangle calls attention to hazards that it can lead to death or to severe 

injuries or which is important for the functioning of the awning. 

This sign identifies important notes. 

Safety instructions 

To install this awning technical knowledge is necessary. Do not mount this awning 

yourself but contact a professional workman for help if necessary 

you are unsure if the awning can be mounted on the place you chose for 

installation. 

you do not understand the instruction manual or parts of it. 

you do not have necessary tools available. 

you do not have necessary technical knowledge 

A minimum of two healthy adults are required to move and install the awning as 

the product is big and heavy. Do not try to install the awning alone. If the awning falls, it 

could cause serious injuries and damages! Contact an authorized assembler for help. 

Do not install the awning when you find damage parts are that parts are missing. 

       Contact your dealer. 

Keep children and pets out of the working area during assembly and 

 adjustments. 

This product and its fixing parts are only suitable for installation on a plain 

cement wall or stable unrendered brickwork. If the wall/brickwork shows cracks 

you have to consult a professional. 

If your building has an exterior shell (such as insulation, double brick wall, brick 

 facing), installation should be taken out by a professional. 

Nobody is allowed to change the products’ design and structure without the 

 permission of manufacture or authorized deputy. 

Please make sure that your hands are clean at the time of the assembly; otherwise you 

 may soil the awning fabric and frame. 

       The operation in frosty conditions may damage the awning. 

The operation in snowy conditions may damage the awning. 
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In case of rain retract the awning if tilt angle is less than 14°. 

Nobody is allowed to climb onto the awning. Hanging anything on the awning is 

 forbidden. 

       Sheeting was used to protect the paint. This must be removed afterwards. 

When extended, various forces, including wind and rain, will affect an awning. These 

sometimes substantial forces must be absorbed by the awning and transferred to the 

assembled structure via its mounting brackets. Under extreme loads, excessive 

attractive force can be exerted on the anchor bolts. Therefore, before starting 

assembly, check the load-bearing capacity of the mounting base and if 

necessary take corresponding measures to ensure stable installation of the 

brackets. 

If the mounting base is unstable, you have to consult a specialist in your vicinity. 

Assembly 

Please read follow item before assembly 

1).At least two adults are needed to move and install the awning as the product is big and heavy.   

2).Please use all the screws and nuts tighter during installation as it is very dangerous if you leave it loose. 

3).Do not cut the strings before the awning completely mounted on the wall. 

4).Be careful with your finger during installation. 

5).Take out the hand crank from loop after adjusting the awning as you wish and put it on a place that is not be touched 

by children. 

Attention: Tools required: 

Step 1: Roller assembly 

Keep the rollers aligned, insert the right roller (No.2) into the left roller (No.1) with the connector (No.17) as pictures below: 
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Step 2: Torsion bar assembly: 

Connect the front bar,  (please keep the four face alignment, pay attention to the two arms need in the same 

direction, the rope of      the arm cannot be solved.) As shown in the figure below: 

Step3: Front bar assembly 

Insert the right roller into the left roller directly  as below picture. (please keep the roller alignment). 

Step 4: Front bar wrist support assembly: 

Slide the front bar feet into the front bar without tightening. As shown in the figure below: 
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Step 5: Arms with front bar assembly: 

Put front bar feet bolt through the hole of small arm, then position the front bar, As the dimensions shown in the figure 
below: 

Insert the right roller into the left roller directly  as below picture. (please keep the roller alignment). 

Step 6: Locking the hexagon bolt 

After positioning, tighten the hexagon bolt which on the back of front bar feet with 5mm Hexagon wrench. As Shown in the 

figure below: 
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Step 7: Link the self-locking nut 

Link the self-locking nut into screw which at the bottom of the screw in front bar feet by a wrench, stop when the thread 

leakage 1 ~ 2 laps. As shown in the figure below: 

Step8: Left roller support with gear box assembly: 

Hammer the left roller support with gear box into the left end of torsion bar by wood hammer, then tighten the left hexagon 

bolt by 5mm Hexagon wrench. As shown in the figure below: 

Step 9: Fabric and valance assembly: 

Open the fabric bag, Spread out both fabric 12A and valance 12B and use the cloth guiding wire to line through the fabric 

12A and valance 12B. As shown in the figure below: 
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Step 10: Roll in the fabric on the roller 

Roll in the fabric on the roller, pay attention to the fabric direction needed, as shown in the figure below: 

Please attention to downword the fabric edge B when assembling. Keep the same spacing X at both 

ends.Spread the fabric slowly in case of damage. 

Step 11: 

One end of fabric through the groove of front bar, well-distributed the fabric after pull in all fabric, then insert shaft of roller 

into the square hole of gear case. As shown in the figure below, 

If the part of front bar is a little deformed, please adjust it with tools by yourself. 
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Step 12: Right roller support assembly: 

Set the Square tube plug into the right roller support, insert the shaft of roller into roll tube plug, meanwhile insert the 

torsion bar into the right roller supports with hitting. Then tighten the right hexagon bolt by 5mm Hexagon wrench. As 

shown in the figure below: 

Step 13: Assemble to make a whole awning 

Make the valance through groove of front bar, pay attention to the direction and make sure the left and right sides on 

average, then hitting the cover of front bar into end of front bar. As shown in the figure below: 

If the part of front bar is a little deformed, please adjust it with tools by yourself. 
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Installation procedure： 

Step 1: Draw lines on the wall 

Choose the position,then draw up the position of bolt holt hole by pencil as blow picture,please make sure hole the of each 

group on the same horizontally or vertically.Attention：figure in“ L ”is product’s length ，the blow picture is mean 

the distance for brackets holes is   L-14cm(For example: the product actual length of 2.95 m，the distance 

=2950mm-140mm=2810mm）； longitudinal distance for holes is   10 cm. 

Figure A for 2.95x2m, 2.95x2.5m, Figure B for 3.95x2.5m 

A: 

B: 
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Step 2. Installing the brackets 

Drill the hole according to the line which was draw up in step 1 by 14mm wall drill, please pay attention to the deep of hole 

that should not be less than 9cm. Making the expansion bolt through the bracket(keep the barbed side up), hitting the 

expansion bolt into the hole with tighten by wrench. As shown in the figure below: 

5/8inch 

Step 3: Installing the awning: 

Install the awning into the brackets, and fasten the bolts of the brackets. As shown in the figure below: 

Step 4：Open the arms 

After locking the awning, please close the awning by hand crank, then cut the strings which raping the 

arms. Pay attention, the strings can't  be cut before !! 
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Step 5: Adjust the front bar 

Open the awning totally, and check whether it is horizontal and adjust the height of the front bar you need. Please noted 

the height between floor and front bar should be more than 2.5m. As shown in the figure: 

Note: The awning is already delivered with an optimally adjusted tilt angle. However, users can adjust the 

screen angle within a range of 5° to 40° As shown in the figure: 
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Step 6: The right way of the awning using 

The awning can be operated normally when finish adjusting the horizontal of the front bar. Please use the awning in right 

way. As shown in the figure below: 

Maintenance 

Regular maintenance will not only help to keep a long durability but it is also important for your own and the 

safety of other people. 

Examine regularly whether wall brackets are tight, if not, fasten them. 

Examine the gear box once half a year. If you find any damages, stop using until gear box has been 

repaired or renewed. 

Examine the bolts and nuts once half a year, fasten them if loose or lax. 

Stop using the awning immediately if it is has been damaged or it is not tighten properly. 



Anweisungen für Installation und Betrieb 

ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie nicht die Spanngurte an den Gelenkarmen bevor Markise vollständig 

zusammengesetzt ist. Die Arme stehen unter Spannung durch Federn und können ernsthafte 

Verletzungen verursachen sollten sie sich lösen bevor die Markise vollständig zusammengebaut und 

montiert wurde. 

ACHTUNG: Lesen Sie diese Anleitung aufmerksam und vollständig durch, bevor Sie die Markise 

zusammenbauen und benutzen. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auch für die Zukunft auf. 

Lieber Kunde: 

Herzlichen Glückwunsch und vielen Dank für den Erwerb unseres Produkts. Um unser Produkt möglichst 

lange benutzen zu können und zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit befolgen Sie die beiliegende Anleitung.  

Bevor Sie mit der Montage und Benutzung der Markise beginnen, informieren Sie sich zunächst und lesen 

Sie sich die Bauanleitung sorgfältig durch. Überprüfen Sie die mitgelieferten Teile anhand der beiliegenden 

Liste auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit. Sollten Teile fehlen und/oder beschädigt sein bauen Sie die 

Markise nicht auf sondern kontaktieren Sie den Support. 



Liste der Einzelteile 

Artikelnummer Name Bild Anzahl 

1 Rolle (links) Links 1 

2 Rolle (rechts) 1 

3 Drehstab mit 

Gelenkarm (links) 

Links 1 

4 Drehstab mit 

Gelenkarm (rechts) 

1 

5 Frontteil Links 1 

6 Frontteil 1 

7 Stoffführungsseil 3 

8 Handkurbel 1 

9 Getriebe mit Rolle 

links 

1 

10 Rollenschutz 

(rechts) 

1 

11 Vorderseite Haken 2 

12 Markisenstoff 1 

13 Wandhalterung 2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 
2.95x2.5m) 

3 (3.95x2.5m)

14 Spreizbolzen 4 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m) 

6 (3.95x2.5m) 



15 Sechskantschraube 2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 
2.95x2.5m) 

3 (3.95x2.5m) 

16 Selbstsichernde 

Mutter 

2 

17 Rollenverbindungs

stück 

1 

18 Abdeckung für 

Vorderseite 

2 

19 Inbusschlüssel 1 

20 Holzschraube 4 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 
2.95x2.5m) 

6 (3.95x2.5m) 
*Falls Sie das Produkt an einer Holzwand montieren nutzen Sie statt der Spreizbolzen (14) bitte die

Holzschrauben (20). 



BESCHREIBUNG DER MARKISE 
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

Warnung: Für die Sicherheit von Ihnen und anderen Personen ist es wichtig, dass Sie die 

Anweisungen befolgen und die Warnungen berücksichtigen. 

SYMBOLERKLÄRUNG 

Dieses Warndreieck weist auf Risiken bei dem Aufbau oder der Verwendung der Markise hin, die zu 

ernsthaften Verletzungen oder sogar dem Tod führen können, wenn den Anweisungen nicht Folge geleistet 

wird. 

Dieses Zeichen weist auf wichtige Anmerkungen hin. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

Zum Aufbau dieser Markise ist technisches Vorwissen erforderlich. Montieren Sie die Markise nicht alleine, 

und kontaktieren sie einen Fachmann für den Fall, dass Sie bei folgenden Fragen unschlüssig sind: 
- Sie sind sich nicht sicher ob die Markise an dem von Ihnen vorgesehenen Platz montiert werden kann
- Sie verstehen die Anleitung (auch nur in Teilen) nicht
- Sie haben nicht die benötigten Werkzeuge
- Sie besitzen nicht das notwendige technische Verständnis

Es werden mindestens zwei gesunde, erwachsene Personen zur Montage dieser Markise benötigt, weil das 

Produkt groß und schwer ist. 

Versuchen Sie nicht die Markise alleine zu montieren. Falls die Markise runter fällt kann dies ernsthafte 

Verletzungen und Beschädigungen verursachen! Kontaktieren Sie einen Fachmann/Handwerker. 

Bauen Sie die Markise nicht zusammen, wenn Teile beschädigt sind oder fehlen. Kontaktieren Sie den 

Verkäufer. 

Halten Sie Haustiere und Kinder während des Aufbaus und der Einstellung aus dem Arbeitsbereich fern. 

Dieses Produkt ist nur für eine Installation an einer flachen Betonwand oder einer stabilen, unverputzten 

Backsteinmauer geeignet. Sollten an der Mauer Risse sichtbar sein, kontaktieren Sie einen 

Fachmann/Handwerker. 

Falls das Gebäude eine zusätzliche Außenhülle (Isolierungsschicht, doppelte Mauerung oder Klinker) 

aufweisen lassen sie die Montage durch einen Fachmann/Handwerker vornehmen. 

Niemand darf ohne die ausdrückliche Erlaubnis eines autorisierten Vertreters Veränderungen an der Struktur 

oder dem Design des Produkts vornehmen. 

Nehmen Sie die Montage nur mit sauberen Händen vor, da es andernfalls zu einer Verschmutzung des 

Markisenstoffes kommen kann. 

Die Nutzung der Markise bei niedrigen Temperaturen kann dieser schaden. 

Die Nutzung der Markise bei Schneefall kann ebenfalls zu Schäden an dieser führen.



Die Markise sollte bei einem Neigungswinkel unter 14 Grad nicht im Regen aufgespannt sein. 

Das Kletter an oder auf die Markise ist strengstens Verboten! Es darf nichts an die Markise gehängt werden. 

Die Schutzfolie ist zum Schutz der Farbe gebraucht worden und muss im Nachhinein entfernt werden. 

Im ausgefahrenen Zustand haben verschiedene Kräfte, wie Wind und Regen Einfluss auf die Markise. Diese 

z.T. starken Kräfte müssen von der Markise aufgenommen und an die Struktur abgegeben werden. Unter

besonders starker Belastung kann die auf die Verankerung ausgeübte Kraft sehr stark werden. Kontrollieren 

Sie daher vor der Montage die Belastbarkeit der Montageplatte an der Sie die Markise anbringen wollen und 

die Belastbarkeit der Schrauben. Falls nötig ergreifen Sie Maßnahmen um die Stabilität der Markise zu 

gewährleisten.  

Falls die Montageplatte instabil ist, kontaktieren Sie einen kontaktieren Sie einen Fachmann/Handwerker aus 

der Umgebung. 

MONTAGE 

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise durch bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen. 

1. Es werden mindestens zwei erwachsene Menschen gebraucht um die Montage durchzuführen, weil das

Produkt sehr schwer ist. 

2. Bitte verwenden Sie alle Schrauben und Muttern, weil diese die Stabilität der Markise gewährleisten.

3. Trennen Sie die Sicherungsbänder nicht durch, bevor die Markise endgültig an der Wand montiert ist.

4. Achten Sie auf Ihre Finger während der Montage.

5. Nehmen Sie nach jeder Anpassung der Markise mit der Handkurbel die Kurbel aus der Öse und

verstauen Sie diese an einem, für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort.

Achtung: Benötigte Werkzeuge: 

Schritt 1: Anbringen der Rolle 

Legen Sie die Rollen in einer Reihe hin und stecken Sie die rechte Rolle (Nr. 2) mit dem Verbindungsstück 

(Nr. 17) in die Linke (Nr. 1). Siehe Abbildung: 

Bohrmaschine mit 14 

Millimeter Bohrer 

Einstellbarer 

Mutternschlüsse 

Klebeband 

Leiter 

Links 

Links 



Schritt 2: Anbringen der Drehstäbe 

Verbinden Sie die Frontteile, (Achten Sie auf die Ausrichtung der Teile zueinander, beide Gelenkarme 

müssen in die gleiche Richtung zeigen) mit den Drehstäben mit den Gelenkarmen und im Anschluss beide 

Teile miteinander. 

Schritt 3: Anbringen der Frontteile 

Stecken sie die rechte Rolle direkt in die linke Rolle. Siehe Abbildung: 

Schritt 4: Anbringen Frontteil Hilfsgelenk 

Schieben Sie die Haken in die Frontteile ohne sie zu anzuschrauben. Siehe Abbildung: 

Links 

Links 

Links 

Links 

Links 

Links 

Links 



Links 

Schritt 5: Verbindung Forteile mit Drehstäben 

Legen Sie das Frontteil an die Gelenkarme und die Haken durch das Loch in den kleinen Gelenkarmen. 

Siehe Abbildung 

Links 

Stecken Sie die rechte Rolle direkt in die Linke. Siehe Abbildung: (Bitte achten Sie auf die Einhaltung der 

Abstände und der richtigen Ausrichtung) 

Schritt 6: Befestigen der Sechskantschraube 

Nach dem Ausrichten ziehen Sie die Sechkantschrauben mit einem 5mm Inbusschlüssel an. Siehe Abbildung 

Links 

Links 

Links 

Links 



Links 

Links 

Links 

Schritt 7: Anbringen der selbstsichernden Muttern 

Schrauben Sie die Muttern auf der Unterseite auf die Haken der Frontteile. Schrauben Sie bis sie einen Ruck 

spüren und die Muttern fest sitzen. Siehe Abbildung: 

Schritt 8: Anbringen des Rollenschutz und des Getriebes links 

Hämmern Sie den linken Rollenschutz mit dem Getriebe in das linke Ende des Drehstabs. Dann schrauben 

Sie die Sechskantschrauben mit dem Inbusschlüssel fest. Siehe Abbildung: 

Schritt 9: Anbringen der Stoffteile 

Öffnen Sie den Stoffbeutel und breiten Sie beide Stoffteile 12A und 12B aus. Fädeln Sie das 

Stofführungsseil durch die Tunnel an den Enden der Stoffstücke 12 A und 12B. Siehe Abbildung: 



Links 

Schritt 10: Aufrollen des Stoffs auf die Rolle 

Rollen Sie den Stoff auf die Rolle; Achten Sie dabei darauf mit der in der Abbildung angezeigte Richtung 

und Seite zu beginnen.  

Die Stoffseite B des Stoffes muss die Unterseite bilden. Achten Sie außerdem darauf, auf beiden Seiten den 

gleichen Abstand zu den Enden der Markise einzuhalten. 

Spannen Sie die Markise langsam auf um Schaden am Produkt zu vermeiden. 

Schritt 11:  

Schieben sie das eine Ende des Stoffes bzw. der Abdeckung durch das Frontteil und stecken Sie die Achse in 

den Anschluss am Getriebe der Markise. Siehe Abbildung 

Falls ein Teil der Vorderseite ein wenig verformt ist, beheben Sie das Problem mit entsprechendem 

Werkzeug selbst. 



Schritt 12: Anbringen rechter Rollenschutz 

Bringen Sie die Vierkantachse im rechten Rollenschutzteil an, stecken Sie die den Schaft der Rolle in die 

Öffnung und drücken Sie das Schutzteil in den Dreharm. Schrauben Sie die Teile mit einer 

Sechskantschraube und dem Inbusschlüssel fest. Siehe Abbildung: 

Schritt 13: Anbringen der letzten Teile 

Ziehen sie den Querbehang durch die Einkerbung auf der Vorderseite, achten Sie dabei auf die Richtung und 

stellen Sie sicher, dass die beiden Enden mit dem Stoff der Markise abschließen. 

Drücken Sie die Abdeckungen der Vorderseite links und rechts in die Frontseite. Siehe Abbildung: 

Falls ein Teil der Frontseite ein wenig verformt ist, beheben Sie das Problem mit entsprechendem Werkzeug 

selbst. 



INSTALLATION: 

Schritt 1: Anzeichnen von Linien an der Wand 

Wählen Sie die gewünschte Position und zeichnen Sie die Positionen der Bohrlöcher mit einem Bleistift wie 

auf der Abbildung an. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich die Löcher horizontal bzw. vertikal auf einer Linie 

befinden. 

Achtung: In der Darstellung ist L die Produktlänge. Die Zeichnung zeigt den Abstand der Löcher für 

das entsprechende Produkt (L-14cm / L minus 14cm) (Zum Beispiel: Hat das Produkt eine Länge von 

2,95 m, ist der Abstand zwischen den Löchern 2950mm-140mm=2810mm); Der längslaufende 

Abstand beträgt 10 cm. 

Darstellung A für 2,95mx2,00m, Darstellung B für 3,95mx2,50m 



Bohrmaschine mit 14 

Millimeter Bohrer

Schritt 2: Anbringen der Wandhalterung 

Bohren Sie die Löcher an den zuvor markierten Stellen mit einem 14mm Wandbohrer. Achten Sie darauf, 

dass die Löcher nicht tiefer als 9 cm sein dürfen. 

Stecken Sie die Spreizbolzen durch die Wandhalterung (Die eingekerbte Seite nach oben), drücken sie die 

Wandhalterung in die Löcher und ziehen sie die Schrauben mit dem Schlüssel nach. Siehe Abbildung: 

Schritt 3: Anbringen der Markise 

Schieben Sie die Markise auf die Wandhalterung und schrauben Sie diese fest. 

Siehe Abbildung: 

Schritt 4: Öffnen der Arme 

Nach dem Anbringen der Markise schließen Sie diese mit der Handkurbel und schneiden Sie die 

Sicherungsbänder durch. 

Achtung, schneiden Sie die Bänder nicht vorher durch!! 
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Schritt 5: Justieren der Vorderseite 

Öffnen Sie die Markise komplett und passen Sie die Höhe der Vorderseite/Frontteile nach Ihren Wünschen 

an. Achten Sie darauf, die Mindesthöhe von 2,50 m vom Boden bis zu den Frontteilen einzuhalten. Siehe 

Abbildung: 

Anmerkung: Die Markise wird mit dem optimalen eingestellten Winkel geliefert. Trotzdem können die 

Anwender den Winkel zwischen 5° und 40° einstellen. Siehe Abbildung: 

Höhe der 

Wandhalte

rung 

Lockere die Schrauben 



Schritt 6: Richtige Anwendung 

Nach dem Beendigen der Montage und Justierung kann die Markise normal genutzt werden. Bitte benutzen 

Sie die Markise nur wie vorgesehen. Siehe Abbildung: 

INSTANDHALTUNG UND PFLEGE 

Regelmäßige Pflege und Kontrolle der Markise gewährleistet nicht nur ihre Langlebigkeit sondern ist auch 

Ihrer eigene und die Sicherheit anderer Menschen. 
- Kontrollieren Sie Regelmäßig den festen Sitz der Wandhalterung und ziehen Sie die Schrauben ggf. nach
- Kontrollieren Sie halbjährlich das Getriebe. Falls Ihnen Beschädigungen auffallen unterbrechen Sie die

Benutzung der Markise bis die Mängel behoben oder das Teil ausgetauscht wurden 
- Kontrollieren Sie den festen Sitz der Muttern und Schrauben der Markise halbjährlich. Ziehen Sie diese

bei Bedarf nach 
- Unterlassen Sie die weitere Nutzung der Markise sobald diese beschädigt wurde oder die Teile nicht fest

sitzen 

Importeur： 

MH Handel GmbH 

Wendenstraße 309 

D-20537 Hamburg 

Germany 



Instructions pour l’installation et l’opération 

Attention: 

Ne retirez pas les fixations qui retiennent les deux bras d'extension avant de les avoir 

complétement assemblés. Ceux-ci sont à ressort et peuvent causer des blessures sérieuses 

si laissés libres. 

Attention: 

Lisez ce manuel d'instructions attentivement et complétement avant de le monter et de 

l'utiliser. Conservez ce manuel pour référence future. 

Cher client: 

Félicitations et merci d'avoir acheté un auvent de nous. Pour profiter de ce produit pendant 

longtemps et pour vôtre sécurité et celle des autres personnes, veuillez suivre les instructions 

de montage. 

Avant de commencer à monter et à utiliser l'auvent, familiarisez-vous avec ce produit. 

Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces énumérées dans les listes d'emballage ci-dessous sont 

livrées et intactes. Si vous trouvez des pièces manquantes ou endommagées, n'installez pas 

l'auvent mais contactez-le nous. Ne démarrez pas le montage si des pièces sont manquantes. 



Liste des composants 

Objet Nom Photo Quantité 

1 Rouleau (gauche) Gauche 1 

2 Rouleau (droite) 1 

3 Barre de torsion 

avec bras 

(gauche) 

Gauche 1 

4 Barre de torsion 

avec bras (droit) 

1 

5 Barre avant 

(gauche) 

Gauche 1 

6 Barre avant 

(droite) 

1 

7 Fil de guidage de 

tissu 

3 

Objet Nom Photo Quantité Objet Nom Photo Quantité 

8 Manivelle 1 9 Boîte de 

vitesses 

avec 

support 

de 

rouleau 

gauche 

1 

10 Support 

de rouleau 

(droite) 

1 11 Pied de 

barre 

avant 

2 

12 Tissu 1 13 support 

mural 

2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 
2.95x2.5m) 

3 (3.95x2.5m) 

14 Boulon 

d'expansi

on 

4 (2.5x2m, 
2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m)
 

6 (3.95x
2.5m) 

15 Boulon à 

six pans 
2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m) 
3 (3.95x2.5m) 

16 Écrou 

autobloqu

ant 

2 17 Connecte

ur à 

rouleaux 

1 

18 Couvercle 

de la 

barre 

avant 

2 19 clé Allen 1 

20 Vis à bois 

M10 * 80 

Si vous souhaitez installer le produit sur un mur en bois, veuillez choisir la partie 20 au lieu 

de la partie 14. 

4 (2.5x2m, 
2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m)
 

6 (3.95x
2.5m) 



Description de l’auvent 
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Consignes de sécurité importantes 

 

Attention: Pour votre propre sécurité et celle des autres personnes, il est important de 

suivre les instructions ci-dessous et d'obéir aux avertissements. 

 

Explication des symboles 

 

Ce triangle attire l'attention sur les dangers qui peuvent entraîner la mort ou des 

blessures graves ou qui sont importants pour le fonctionnement de l'auvent. 

Ce signe identifie les notes importantes. 

 

 

Consignes de sécurité 

 

Pour installer ce store, des connaissances techniques sont nécessaires. Ne montez 

pas ce store vous-même mais contactez un professionnel pour obtenir de l'aide si 

nécessaire 

-vous n'êtes pas sûr si le store peut être monté sur l'endroit que vous avez choisi pour 

l'installation. 

-vous ne comprenez pas le manuel d'instructions ou des parties de celui-ci. 

-vous n'avez pas les outils nécessaires disponibles. 

-vous n'avez pas les connaissances techniques nécessaires 

 

Un minimum de deux adultes en bonne santé est nécessaire pour déplacer et 

installer l'auvent car le produit est gros et lourd. N'essayez pas d'installer l'auvent 

seul. Si l'auvent tombe, cela pourrait causer des blessures graves et des dommages! 

Contactez un assembleur autorisé pour obtenir de l'aide. 

 

N'installez pas l'auvent lorsque vous constatez que des pièces endommagées sont 

des pièces manquantes. 

Contactez votre revendeur. 

 

Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques hors de la zone de travail pendant 

le montage et les réglages. 

 

Ce produit et ses pièces de fixation ne peuvent être installés que sur un mur de 

ciment uni ou sur une maçonnerie non tendue stable. Si le mur / maçonnerie 

montre des fissures, vous devez consulter un professionnel. 

 

 

Si votre bâtiment a une coque extérieure (telle que l'isolation, le double mur de 

brique, le parement de brique), l'installation devrait être prise par un professionnel. 

 

 

Personne n'est autorisé à modifier la conception et la structure des produits sans 

l'autorisation du fabricant ou du représentant autorisé. 

 

 

S'il vous plaît assurez-vous que vos mains sont propres au moment de l'assemblage; 

sinon vous risquez de salir le tissu et le cadre du store. 

 

 L'opération dans des conditions givrées peut endommager l'auvent. 

 

L'opération dans des conditions de neige peut endommager l'auvent. 

 



 

En cas de pluie, rétracter l'auvent si l'angle d'inclinaison est inférieur à 14°. 

 

Personne n'est autorisé à monter sur l'auvent. Suspendre quoi que ce soit sur 

l'auvent est interdit. 

 

Les feuilles étaient utilisées pour protéger la peinture. Cela doit être retiré après. 

 

Une fois étendues, diverses forces, y compris le vent et la pluie, affecteront un auvent. 

Ces forces parfois importantes doivent être absorbées par l'auvent et transférées à la 

structure assemblée via ses supports de montage. Sous des charges extrêmes, une force 

d'attraction excessive peut être exercée sur les boulons d'ancrage. Par conséquent, avant de 

commencer le montage, vérifiez la capacité portante de la base de montage et, si nécessaire, 

prenez les mesures correspondantes pour assurer une installation stable des supports. 

        Si la base de montage est instable, vous devez consulter un spécialiste dans votre 

voisinage. 

 

Assemblage 

 

S'il vous plaît lire suivre article avant l'assemblage 

1). Au moins deux adultes sont nécessaires pour déplacer et installer l'auvent car le produit est 

gros et lourd.  

2). Veuillez utiliser toutes les vis et écrous et assurez vous qu’ils soient bien serrés pendant 

l'installation car il est très dangereux si vous le laissez. 

3). Ne pas couper les ficelles avant l'auvent complétement monté sur le mur. 

4). Soyez prudent avec votre doigt lors de l'installation. 

5). Sortir la manivelle de la boucle après avoir ajusté l'auvent comme vous le souhaitez et le 

mettre sur un endroit qui ne soit pas touché par les enfants. 

 

 

Attention: les outils recommandés 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Étape 1: Assemblage du rouleau 

Gardez les rouleaux alignés, insérez le rouleau droit (n ° 2) dans le rouleau gauche (n ° 1) 

avec le connecteur (n ° 17) comme illustré ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5/8 pouces 
 

Clé a molette 1 pièce 

 

Scotch 
 

Echelle 
 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 



Étape 2: Assemblage de la barre de torsion 

Connectez la barre avant, (s'il vous plaît garder l'alignement à quatre faces, faites attention 

aux deux bras qui doivent être dans la même direction, la corde du bras ne peut pas être 

résolue.) Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 
 

 

Étape 3: Assemblage de la barre avant 

Insérez le rouleau droit dans le rouleau gauche directement comme ci-dessous. (S’il vous plaît 

garder l'alignement des rouleaux). 

 

 
 

 

Étape 4: Assemblage du support de poignet avant: 

Faites glisser les pieds de la barre avant dans la barre avant sans les serrer. Comme le montre 

la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 



Gauche 

Étape 5: Bras avec assemblage de la barre avant: 

Placer les boulons de la barre avant dans le trou du petit bras, puis positionner la barre avant, 

comme indiqué dans la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Insérez le rouleau droit dans le rouleau gauche directement comme ci-dessous. (s'il vous plaît 

garder l'alignement des rouleaux). 

 

 
 

 

Étape 6: Verrouillage du boulon hexagonal 

Après le positionnement, serrer le boulon hexagonal qui se trouve à l'arrière des pieds de la 

barre avant avec une clé hexagonale de 5 mm. Comme indiqué dans la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 

Gauche 



Étape 7: Lier l'écrou autobloquant 

Relier l'écrou autobloquant dans la vis qui au fond de la vis dans les pieds de la barre avant 

par une clé, arrêter lorsque la fuite de fil 1 ~ 2 tours. Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

Étape 8: Support de rouleau gauche avec l'ensemble de boîte de vitesses: 

Marteler le support du rouleau gauche avec la boîte de vitesses dans l'extrémité gauche de la 

barre de torsion à l'aide d'un marteau en bois, puis serrer le boulon à tête hexagonale gauche à 

l'aide d'une clé hexagonale de 5 mm. Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Étape 9: Assemblage du tissu et de la cantonnière 

Ouvrez le sac en tissu. Étendez le tissu 12A et la jupe 12B et utilisez le fil de guidage du tissu 

pour passer à travers le tissu 12A et la cantonnière 12B. Comme le montre la figure ci-

dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Gauche 

Étape 10: Rouler dans le tissu sur le rouleau 

Rouler dans le tissu sur le rouleau, faire attention à la direction du tissu nécessaire, comme le 

montre la figure ci-dessous: S'il vous plaît attention au le bord du tissu B lors de l'assemblage. 

Gardez le même espacement X aux deux extrémités. Étendez le tissu lentement en cas de 

dommages. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Étape 11: 

Une extrémité du tissu à travers la rainure de la barre avant, bien distribuer le tissu après avoir 

tiré dans tout le tissu, puis insérer l'arbre du rouleau dans le trou carré du carter d'engrenage. 

Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Si la partie de la barre avant est légèrement déformée, veuillez l'ajuster vous-même avec des 

outils. 

 

 



Étape 12: Assemblage du support du rouleau droit: 

Placer le bouchon du tube carré dans le support du rouleau droit, insérer l'arbre du rouleau 

dans le bouchon du tube du rouleau, pendant ce temps insérer la barre de torsion dans les 

supports du rouleau droit en frappant. Serrer ensuite le boulon hexagonal droit avec une clé 

hexagonale de 5 mm. Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Étape 13: Assembler pour faire un auvent entier 

Passer la cantonnière à travers la rainure de la barre avant, faire attention à la direction et 

s'assurer que les côtés gauche et droit sont en moyenne, puis frapper le couvercle de la barre 

avant dans l'extrémité de la barre avant. Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Si la partie de la barre avant est légèrement déformée, veuillez l'ajuster vous-même avec des 

outils. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 



Procédure d'installation: 

 

Étape 1: Dessinez des lignes sur le mur 

Choisissez la position puis dessinez la position du trou de boulon avec un crayon comme dans 

l’image, s'il vous plaît assurez-vous que le trou de chaque groupe est sur la même position 

horizontale ou verticale. 

Attention, figure dans "L" est la longueur du produit, l'image ci-dessous signifie la distance 

pour les trous de supports qui est L-14cm (Par exemple: la longueur réelle du produit de 2,95 

m, la distance = 2950mm - 140mm = 2810mm), la distance longitudinale pour les trous est de 

10 cm. Figure A pour 2.95x2m, 2.95x2.5m, Figure B pour 3.95x2.5m 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Étape 2. Installation des supports 

Percez le trou selon la ligne qui a été tracée à l'étape 1 par une perceuse murale de 14mm, 

faites attention à la profondeur du trou qui ne doit pas être inférieure à 9cm. Passer le boulon 

d'expansion à travers le support (garder le côté barbelé vers le haut), frapper le boulon 

d'expansion dans le trou avec serrer avec une clé. Comme le montre la figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Étape 3: Installation de l'auvent 

Installez l'auvent dans les supports et fixez les boulons des supports. Comme le montre la 

figure ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Étape 4: Ouvrez les bras 

Après avoir verrouillé l'auvent, veuillez fermer l'auvent à la manivelle, puis couper les cordes 

autour des bras. Faites attention, les cordes ne peuvent pas être coupées avant !! 

 
 

 



Hauteur de la 
barre avant (> 
2,5m) 

Desserrer les boulons 
 

perte de 
charge 
totale 

Étape 5: Ajustez la barre avant 

Ouvrez complétement l'auvent et vérifiez s'il est horizontal et ajustez la hauteur de la barre 

avant autant que vous avez besoin. S'il vous plaît noter la hauteur entre le sol et la barre avant 

devrait être plus de 2,5 m. Comme le montre la figure: 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Remarque: L'auvent est déjà livré avec un angle d'inclinaison réglé de manière optimale. 

Cependant, les utilisateurs peuvent ajuster l'angle de l'écran dans une plage de 5 ° à 40 ° 

Comme indiqué sur la figure: 
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Étape 6: La bonne façon d’utiliser l'auvent  

L'auvent peut être utilisé normalement lorsque vous avez fini de régler l'horizontale de la 

barre avant. Veuillez utiliser l'auvent de la bonne manière. Comme le montre la figure ci-

dessous: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Entretien 

 

 

Un entretien régulier aidera non seulement à conserver une longue durée de vie, mais il est 

également important pour votre propre sécurité et celle des autres. 

 

 Examiner régulièrement si les supports muraux sont serrés, sinon, les fixer. 

 Examinez la boîte de vitesses une fois par semestre. Si vous trouvez des dommages, 

arrêtez d'utiliser jusqu'à ce que la boîte de vitesses ait été réparée ou renouvelée. 

 Examinez les boulons et les écrous une fois tous les six mois, attachez-les s'ils sont 

desserrés ou desserrés. 

 Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'auvent s'il a été endommagé ou s'il n'est pas bien 

serré. 
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Istruzioni per l’installazione e l’uso 

 

 
 

 

Attenzione: 

Non rimuovere i legami che detengono i due bracci estensibili fino a che non sia 

completamente assemblato. Questi sono caricati a molla e possono causare gravi lesioni 

se permesso di liberarsi della molla. 

 

Attenzione: 

Leggere attentamente e completamente questo manuale di istruzioni prima 

dell'installazione e dell'utilizzo. Conservare questo manuale per un futuro riferimento. 

 

 

Caro cliente: 

 

Complimenti e grazie per aver acquistato una tenda da noi. Per godere di questo prodotto per 

lungo tempo e per la propria e per la sicurezza di altre persone, si prega di osservare le 

istruzioni di montaggio. 

Prima di iniziare a montare e utilizzare la tenda, si prega di familiarizzare con questo prodotto. 

Assicurarsi che tutte le parti elencate in sotto le liste di imballaggio siano consegnate e intatte. 

Se si scopre che ci sono parti mancanti o danneggiati non installare la tenda ma il contatto 

dopo il servizio. Non avviare il montaggio se mancano parti. 

 



Liste des composants 

Oggetto Nome Foto Quantità 

1 Rullo (a sinistra) Sinistro 1 

2 Rullo (a destra) 1 

3 Barra di torsione 

con braccio (a 

sinistra) 

Sinistra 1 

4 Barra di torsione 

con braccio (a 

destra) 

1 

5 Barra anteriore 

(a sinistra) 

Sinistra 1 

6 Barra anteriore 

(a destra) 

1 

7 Filo di guida del 

panno 

3 

Oggetto Nome Foto Quantità Oggett

o 

Nome Foto Quantità 

8 Manivell

a 

1 9 Cambio 

con 

supporto 

a rulli 

sinistro 

1 

10 Supporto 

rullo (a 

destra) 

1 11 Piedino 

anteriore 

2 

12 Tessuto 1 13 supporto 

a parete 
2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m) 
3 (3.95x2.5m) 

14 Bullone 

di 

espansion

e 

15 Bullone 

esagonal

e 

16 Dado 

autoblocc

ante 

2 17 Connetto

re a rulli 

1 

18 Copertura 

della 

barra 

anteriore 

2 19 chiave a 

brugola 

1 

20 Vite di 

legno 

M10 * 80 

Se si desidera installare il prodotto su parete in legno, scegliere la parte 20 invece della parte 

14.

2 (2.5x2m, 2.95x2m, 
2.95x2.5m) 

3 (3.95x2.5m) 

4 (2.5x2m, 
2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m)
 

6 (3.95x
2.5m) 

4 (2.5x2m, 
2.95x2m, 

2.95x2.5m)
 

6 (3.95x
2.5m) 



 

 

 

Descrizione della tenda da sole 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

.S
ta

ff
a 

B
u

ll
o

n
e 

d
i 

es
p

an
si

o
n

e 

A
v

v
it

am
en

to
 e

sa
g

o
n

al
e 

(M
1

0
 *

 6
0

) 

D
ad

o
 a

u
to

b
lo

cc
an

te
 M

1
0
 

T
ap

p
o

 v
as

o
 q

u
ad

ra
to

 

C
o

p
er

tu
ra

 d
el

la
 b

ar
ra

 a
n

te
ri

o
re

 

 

F
il

o
 d

i 
g

u
id

a 
d

el
 t

es
su

to
 

M
an

o
v

el
la

 a
 m

an
o
 

S
u

p
p

o
rt

o
 r

u
ll

o
 s

in
is

tr
o

 c
o

n
 s

ca
to

la
 

in
g

ra
n

ag
g

i 

S
u

p
p

o
rt

o
 r

u
ll

o
 (

a 
d

es
tr

a)
 

P
ie

d
in

o
 a

n
te

ri
o

re
 

A
. 

T
es

su
to

 +
 1

2
B

 b
o

rd
o

 e
st

er
n

o
 

 

R
u
ll

o
 (

a 
si

n
is

tr
a)

 

R
u
ll

o
 (

a 
d
es

tr
a)

 

B
ar

ra
 d

i 
to

rs
io

n
e 

co
n
 b

ra
cc

io
 (

a 

si
n
is

tr
a)

 

B
ar

ra
 d

i 
to

rs
io

n
e 

co
n
 b

ra
cc

io
 (

a 

si
n
is

tr
a)

 

B
ar

ra
 a

n
te

ri
o
re

 (
si

n
is

tr
a)

 
6
. 

B
ar

ra
 a

n
te

ri
o
re

 (
a 

d
es

tr
a)

 



Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza 

 

Attenzione: Per il proprio e per la sicurezza di altre persone, è importante seguire le 

istruzioni riportate di seguito e osservare le avvertenze. 

 

Spiegazione dei simboli 

 

Questo triangolo di avvertimento richiama l'attenzione sui rischi che può portare alla 

morte o a gravi lesioni o che è importante per il funzionamento della tenda. 

Questo segno identifica note importanti. 

 

 

Istruzioni di sicurezza 

 

Per installare questa tenda, è necessaria una conoscenza tecnica. Non montare 

questo tendalino ma contattare un operatore professionale per l'aiuto se necessario 

l'installazione. 

 

 

 

 

Almeno due adulti sani sono tenuti a spostare e installare la tenda siccome il 

prodotto è grande e pesante. Non cercare di installare la tenda da solo. Se la tenda 

cade, potrebbe causare gravi lesioni e danni! Contattare un assemblatore autorizzato. 

 

Non installare la tenda quando si trovano parti danneggiate o parti 

mancanti. 

         Contattare il rivenditore. 

 

Tenere i bambini e gli animali domestici fuori dall'area di lavoro durante il 

montaggio e le regolazioni. 

 

Questo prodotto e le relative parti di fissaggio sono adatte solo per l'installazione 

su una parete di cemento semplice o su mattoni in muratura stabili. Se la parete / 

muratura presenta incrinature devi consultare un professionista. 
 

Se il tuo edificio ha una copertura esterna (come l'isolamento, il doppio muro di 

mattoni, il rivestimento in mattoni), l'installazione dovrebbe essere presa da un 

professionista. 
 

         Nessuno è autorizzato a modificare il design e la struttura dei prodotti senza il 

permesso di fabbricazione o di un deputato autorizzato. 

 

 

Assicurarsi che le mani siano pulite al momento dell'assemblaggio; altrimenti si 

può macinare il tessuto e il telaio tendalino. 

 

 

        L'operazione in condizioni gelate può danneggiare la tenda. 

 

L'operazione in condizioni di neve potrebbe danneggiare la tenda. 



 

In caso di pioggia ritirare la tenda se l'angolo di inclinazione è inferiore a 14 °. 

 

Nessuno è autorizzato a salire sul tendalino. Mettere qualcosa sulla tenda è 

vietato. 

        Le lastre sono state utilizzate per proteggere la vernice. Questo deve essere 

rimosso in seguito. 

 

Quando estesi, varie forze, tra cui vento e pioggia, influenzeranno un tendalino. 

Queste forze talvolta consistenti devono essere assorbite dal tendalino e trasferite alla 

struttura assemblata tramite le staffe di montaggio. Sotto i carichi estremi, può essere 

esercitata una forza attraente eccessiva sui bulloni di ancoraggio. Pertanto, prima di avviare 

l'assemblaggio, controllare la portata della base di montaggio e, se necessario, adottare le 

misure corrispondenti per assicurare l'installazione stabile delle staffe. 

Se la base di montaggio è instabile, devi consultare uno specialista nelle vostre 

vicinanze. 

 

Assemblaggio 

 

Si prega di leggere prima del montaggio 

1). Almeno due adulti sono necessari per spostare e installare la tenda siccome il prodotto è 

grande e pesante. 

2). Utilizzare tutte le viti e i dadi e stringerli bene  durante l'installazione, perché è molto 

pericoloso se lo lascerai allentato. 

3). Non tagliare le corde prima della tenda completamente montata sulla parete. 

4). Prestare attenzione con il dito durante l'installazione. 

5). Estrarre la manovella da ciclo dopo aver regolato la tenda come desideri e metterla in un 

luogo che non sia toccato dai bambini. 

 

Attenzione: gli oggetti raccomandati: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fase 1: assemblaggio dei rulli 

Tenere i rulli allineati, inserire il rullo destro (n. 2) nel rullo sinistro (n.1) con il connettore (n. 

17) come illustrato di seguito: 
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Fase 2: Assemblaggio della barra di torsione: 

Collegare la barra anteriore (si prega di mantenere l'allineamento a quattro facce, prestare 

attenzione alle due bracci che devono essere nella stessa direzione, la corda del braccio non 

può essere risolta.) Come mostrato nella figura seguente: 

 

 
 

 

 

Fase 3: Assemblaggio della barra anteriore 

Inserire direttamente il rullo destro nel rullo sinistro come illustrato sotto. (si prega di 

mantenere l'allineamento del rullo). 

 

 
 

 

Fase 4: Assemblea di supporto del polso anteriore: 

Far scivolare i piedini anteriori nella barra anteriore senza serrare. Come mostrato nella figura 

seguente: 
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Sinistra 

Fase 5: Armi con gruppo anteriore: 

Mettere le punte del piede anteriore del foro attraverso il foro del braccio piccolo, quindi 

posizionare la barra anteriore, come le dimensioni mostrate nella figura seguente: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inserire direttamente il rullo destro nel rullo sinistro come illustrato sotto. (si prega di 

mantenere l'allineamento del rullo). 

 
 

 

Fase 6: bloccaggio del bullone esagonale 

Dopo il posizionamento, serrare il bullone esagonale che sul retro dei piedini anteriori con la 

chiave esagonale da 5mm. Come mostrato nella figura seguente: 
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Fase 7: Collegare il dado autobloccante 

Collegare il dado autobloccante nella vite che nella parte inferiore della vite dei piedini 

anteriori della chiave da una chiave, arrestarsi quando il filo perdere 1 ~ 2 giri. Come 

mostrato nella figura seguente: 

 

 

 

 

Fase 8: Supporto rullo sinistro con gruppo scatola ingranaggi: 

Martello il supporto del rullo sinistro con la scatola ingranaggi nell'estremità sinistra della 

barra di torsione dal martello di legno, quindi serrare il bullone esagonale a sinistra con la 

chiave esagonale da 5 mm. Come mostrato nella figura seguente: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fase 9: Tessuto e assemblaggio mantovana: 

Aprire la borsa del tessuto, Spianare entrambi i tessuti 12A e la valanga 12B e utilizzare il filo 

di guida del panno in linea attraverso il tessuto 12A e la mantovana 12B. Come mostrato nella 

figura seguente: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

Fase 10: ruotare nel tessuto sul rullo 

Ruotare nel tessuto sul rullo, prestare attenzione alla direzione del tessuto necessaria, come 

mostrato nella figura seguente: Si prega di prestare attenzione al segno del bordo del tessuto 

B durante l'assemblaggio. Tenere la stessa distanza X in entrambe le estremità. Spargere 

lentamente il tessuto in caso di danni. 

 

 

 

 

Fase 11: 

Un’estremità di tessuto attraverso la scanalatura della barra anteriore, distribuita bene il 

tessuto dopo aver tirato in tutto il tessuto, quindi inserire l'albero del rullo nel foro quadrato 

della custodia. Come mostrato nella figura seguente, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Se la parte della barra anteriore è un po' deformata, si prega di regolare con strumenti da soli. 

 

 
 

 

 

Sinistra 



 

Fase 12: Assemblaggio destra del supporto del rullo: 

Posizionare il tappo del tubo quadrato nel supporto destro del rullo, inserire l'albero del rullo 

nella spina del tubo di rotolamento, nel frattempo inserire la barra di torsione nei supporti 

rullo destro col colpo. Quindi serrare il bullone esagonale destro con la chiave esagonale da 

5mm. Come mostrato nella figura seguente: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fase 13: Assemblare per fare una tenda intera 

Passare la valanga attraverso la scanalatura della barra anteriore, prestare attenzione alla 

direzione e assicurarsi che i lati di sinistra e di destra siano in media, quindi colpendo la 

copertura della barra anteriore alla fine della barra anteriore. Come mostrato nella figura 

seguente: 

 

 

 
 

 

Se la parte della barra anteriore è un po’ deformata, si prega di regolare con strumenti da soli. 

 

 
 

 

 

 



Procedura di installazione: 

 

Fase 1: Disegnare le linee sulla parete 

Scegli la posizione quindi tracciate la posizione del foro del bullone con la matita come 

immagine soffiata, assicurati che il foro di ciascun gruppo sia nella stessa posizione 

orizzontale o verticale. 

Attenzione, la figura in "L" è la lunghezza del prodotto, l'immagine sottostante significa la 

distanza per i fori delle staffe che è L-14cm (Ad esempio: la lunghezza reale del prodotto è di 

2,95 m, la distanza = 2950mm-140mm = 2810mm); la distanza longitudinale per i fori è di 10 

cm. Figura A per 2.95x2m, 2.95x2.5m, Figura B per 3.95x2.5m 
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Fase 2. Installazione delle staffe 

Forare il secondo foro secondo la linea che è stato redatta nella fase 1 di 14 mm trapano a 

parete, si prega di prestare attenzione alla profondità di foro che non deve essere inferiore a 9 

cm. Fare il bullone di espansione attraverso la staffa (tenere il lato sbarrato verso l'alto), 

colpendo il bullone di espansione nel foro con serraggio con la chiave. Come mostrato nella 

figura seguente: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fase 3: Installazione della tenda: 

 

Installare la tenda nelle staffe e fissare i bulloni delle staffe. Come mostrato nella figura 

seguente: 

 

 

 
 

Fase 4: Aprire le braccia 

Dopo aver bloccato la tenda, chiudere la tenda con manovella manuale, quindi tagliare le 

corde che violentano le braccia. Prestare attenzione, le corde non possono essere tagliate 

prima! 
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Fase 5: Regolare la barra anteriore 

Aprire totalmente la tenda e verificare se è orizzontale e regolare l'altezza della barra anteriore 

necessaria. Si prega di notare che l'altezza tra il pavimento e la barra anteriore dovrebbe 

essere superiore a 2,5 m. Come mostrato in figura: 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Nota: la tenda è già consegnata con un angolo d’inclinazione ottimizzato. Tuttavia, gli utenti 

possono regolare l'angolo dello schermo in un intervallo compreso tra 5 ° e 40 ° Come 

mostrato in figura: 
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Fase 6: Il modo giusto di utilizzazione della tenda 

La tenda può essere azionata normalmente quando finisce di regolare l'orizzontale della barra 

anteriore. Utilizzate la tenda in modo corretto. Come mostrato nella figura seguente: 

 

 
 

 

Manutenzione 

 

La manutenzione regolare non solo contribuisce a mantenere una lunga durata, ma è anche 

importante per il proprio e per la sicurezza di altre persone. 

 

 Controllare regolarmente se le staffe a parete sono strette, se non, fissarle. 

 Esaminare la scatola del cambio una volta metà anno. Se si riscontrano danni, 

smettere di utilizzare fino a quando la scatola del cambio non è stata riparata o 

rinnovata. 

 Esaminare i bulloni e le noci una volta a metà anno, fissarli se sciolti o allentati. 

 Smettere di utilizzare immediatamente la tenda se è stata danneggiata o non si stringe 

correttamente. 
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